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The US Government and Unidentified 
Flying Objects 

No branch of the United States Government is currently involved t/.&0 _-L, .,,, ., /</-; 
with or responsible for investigations into the possibility of alien life . , -1 s I YJL,·r-,, 
on other planets or for investigating Unidentified Flying Objects 1 ,J-, /~ • 7 

(UFO's) . The US Air Force (USAF) and the ational Aeronautics ~.~~ 
and Space Administration ASA) have had intermittent, 
independent investigations of the possibility of alien life on other 
planets; however, none of these has produced factual evidence that 
life exists on other planets, nor that UFO's are related to aliens. 
From 1947 to 1969, the Air Force investigated UFO's; then in 1977, 

ASA was asked to examine the possibility of resuming UFO 
investigations . After studying all of the facts available, it was 
determined that nothing would be gained by further investigation, 
since there was an absence of tangible evidence. 

In October 1992, NASA was directed by Congress to begin a 
detailed search for artificial radio signals from other civilizations 
under the NASA Towards Other Planetary Systems (TOPS)/High 
Resolution Microwave Survey (HRMS) program (also known as 
the Search for Extraterrestrial Intelligence project) . Congress 
directed NASA to end this project in October 1993 , citing pressures 
on the US Federal budget. The HRMS did not detect any confirmed 
signal before it was stopped. However, similar work will continue in 
a more limited manner through efforts of private groups and 
through academic institutions . The Search for Extraterrestrial 
Intelligence Institute (SETI Institute) in Mountain View, CA, 
effectively replaced the Government project, borrowing the signal 
processing system from NASA. The ETT In titute i a nonprofit 
corporation conducting research in a number of fields including all 
science and technology aspect of a tr nomy and planetary 
sciences, chemical evo lution, the origin of li fe , bio logical evolution, 
and cu ltural evo lution . 

During everal pace mi sions, A a tronaut have reported 
phenomena not immedi ately ex plainable; howe r, in every in lance 
NA A determined that th e ob erva tion could not be termed 
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"abnormal" in the space environment. The 1947 to 1969 USAF 
investigations studied UFO's under Project Blue Book. The project, 
headquartered at Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, was 
terminated December 17, 1969. Of the total of 12,618 sightings 
reported to Project Blue Book, 701 remain "unidentified." 

The decision to discontinue UFO investigations was based on an 
evaluation of a report prepared by the University of Colorado 
entitled, "Scientific Study of Unidentified Flying Objects;" a Deview 
of the University of Colorado's report by the National Academy of 

ciences; previous UFO studies; and Air Force experience 
investigating UFO reports during the 1940's, '50's and '60's. As a 
result of experience, investigations, and studies since 1948, the 
conclusions of Project Blue Book were: (1) no UFO reported, 
investigated, and evaluated by the Air Force was ever a threat to 
our national security; (2) there was no evidence submitted to, or 
discovered by, the Air Force that sightings categorized as 
"unidentified" represented technological developments or principles 
beyond the range of modern scientific knowledge; and (3) there was 
no evidence indicating that sightings categorized as "unidentified" 
were extraterrestrial vehicles. 

With the termination of Project Blue Book, the USAF regulation 
establishing and controlling the program for investigating and 
analyzing UFO's was rescinded . Documentation regarding the 
former Project Blue Book investigation was permanently 
transferred to the Modern Military Branch, National Archives and 
Records Service, in Washington, DC 20408, and is available for 
public review and analysis. 

Since the termination of Project Blue Book, nothing has occurred 
that would support a resumption of UFO investigations by the 
USAF or NASA. Given the current environment of steadily 
decreasing defense and space budgets, it is unlikely that the Air 
Force or NASA will become involved in this type of costly project 
in the foreseeable future. 

Si nce neither NASA nor the Air l'()f'l'L' i, L' ll ).!,1 _!..!.L'd i11 d:1\·-to-day 
UFO research, neither one revi e,, s l H l-1L·l:11 l'ti .1111l·k, intended 
for publication, evaluates UFO-1\' lll' , p:1ln1,il1 d1.111111~s, or accepts 
accounts of UFO sightings or ap pl1l .111 1111, 1111 l'111pl1,, 111ent in the 
fi eld of aerial phenomena invesl 1.L'. 111, 111 

UFO Points of Contact 

I . For further informati on on the Search for Extraterrestrial 
Intelli gence, please contact the SETI Institute, 2035 Landings 
Dri ve, Mountain View, CA 94043 , ( 415) 960-4530. 
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2. News media requiring Project Blue Book files should contact 
the National Archives Public Affairs Office, (202) 501-5525. 
Public queries should be addressed to the Project Blue Book 
archivist at (202) 501-5385 . For queries not related to 
Project Blue Book, contact the National Archives 
receptionist at (202) 501-5400. Documentation is available 
from: Modem Military Branch, National Archives and 
Records Service, Eighth Street and Pennsylvania Avenue, 
NW, Washington, DC 20408. 

3. The Air Force publication, "The Roswell Report: Fact vs. 
Fiction in the New Mexico Desert, 11 a lengthy document 
providing all of the details available from the Air Force on the 
Roswell incident, is available for $52 from the US 
Government Printing Office, Superintendent of Documents, 
Mail Stop: SSOP, Washington, DC 20402-9328 . 

4. There are a number of universities and professional scientific 
organizations that have considered UFO phenomena during 
periodic meetings and seminars. A list of private 
organizations interested in aerial phenomena may be found in 
Gale's Encyclopedia of Associations. 

5. Persons wishing to report UFO sightings are advised to 
contact law enforcement agencies. 

Responsible NASA Official: Mary F. Bell - Comments 
Web Page Curator: SAIC Information Services 

Revised: May 17, 2000 

NASA Privacy Statement, Disclaimer, 
and Accessibility Certification 
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INVITED ESSAY 

UFOs and NASA 

RICHARD C. H ENRY 

ogn-JJ 101u s 1.oo+ .oo 
~ I 989 Soc1c1y for Scicntifk Eaploration 

Department of Physics and Astronomy, The Johns Hopkins University, Baltimore. MD 21218 

Abstract-In 1977 President Carter's Science Advisor recommended that a 
small panel of inquiry be fonned by NASA to see if there had been any new 
significant find ings on UFOs since the US Air Force-sponsored investiga­
tion of UFOs ("Condon Report") a decade earlier. Five months later, 
NASA responded to that recommendation by proposing "to take no steps 
to establish a research activity in this area or to convene a symposium on 
the subject.., This article offers a partial inside look at how that decision 
was made at NASA. 

Introduction 

Forty years ago Kenneth Arnold's sighting of " fl ying saucers" inaugurated 
the modern era of observation of Unidentified Flyi ng Objects, or UFOs. The 
possibility that some UFOs are actually spacecraft, beari ng intelligent beings 
from another world. has focused in tense public interest on the subject. 

While only a very small number of reputable scientists has ever taken 
UFOs seriously, the related search for radio signals from other civilizations 
has slowly increased in "respectabil ity" over the decades following the pio­
neering suggestion of such searches by Cocconi and Morrison ( 1959). A 
turning point occurred. however. when Hart ( I 97 5), and T ipler ( 1980), 
argued convincingly that an intelligent civi lization in the galaxy would rap­
idly physically colonize the galaxy (see also Jones, 198 1 ). Their suggested 
conclusion is that we are in fact the only civilization in our galaxy, if not the 
Universe. 

An alternative conclusion is that one should perhaps take more seriously 
the possibi lity that some UFO reports do represent manifestations of galac­
t ic intelligence. 

The canonical study of that possibility is " Scientific Study of Unidentified 
Flying Objects" (Condon & Gillmor, 1968), the so-called " Condon Re­
port," which concluded, despite Condon's clearly negative feelings about 
the value of UFO study, that of 59 cases studied, two involved " probable 
UFOs" and two " possible UFOs" (Sturrock, 1987). 

Over the second half of the year 1977, the National Aeronautics and 
Space Administration found itself, as a result of a letter from the White 
House, considering whether more should be done on the subject of UFOs, 
and in particular, whether NASA should do it. 
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NASA's final respo nse, which came at the end of 1977, was worded 
caut iously, but in effect said " no" to the White House. T he present paper 
bears on how NASA coped wi th the Wh ite House request. 

( .,-Ace ptanc by th e tabli hm nt of the notion that alien intelligences ar 
, active in the vicinity o f the arth, wou ld involve a profound change in a 

fundamental paradigm that govern our activity a society. (For example, 
:.. President Reagan has remarked, to Mi khai l Gorbachev, that American and 

Soviet societies would bury their differences if the world were threatened by 
an alien intelligence.) 

Also, NASA has a large science constituency. According to a Science 
Magazine report ( 16 December, 1977, p. I 128) "NASA seems to fear that 
the reopening of the question of the genuineness of visitors from outer space 
will legitimize a subject most establi shment scien tists consider phony and a 
waste of time." 

How exactly did NASA cope wi th th is " hot potato," and why did NASA 
decl ine the White House request? In the next section I describe NASA's 
interaction wi th the White House, and in the fo llowing section I specify 
more completely the a im of the present paper. The remainder of the paper 
details aspects of NASA ·s activi ty in dealing with the White House request. 

UFOs: NASA and the White House 

On July 21 , 1977, Dr. Frank Press, Science Advisor to President J immy 
()cter, sent a " Dear Bob" letter to Qr. Robert fi-osch~-Admin1stratorofthe 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . 

The letter opens by indicating that the White House "is becoming a focal 
poi nt for an increasi ng number of inquiries concerning UFO's," and Press 
suggests that NASA should instead become the focal point for general cor­
respondence, and that those inquiries which come to the White House 
henceforth be sent to the designated desk at NASA. 

Press goes on, however, to say that "since it has been nearly a decade since 
the Condan (sic) report , I believe that a small panel of inquiry could be 
formed to see if there are any new significant findings" on the subject of 
UFOs. He suggested that the panel of inqu iry "could be formed by NASA," 
and stated that "since this is a public relations problem as much as anything 
else , people who are known to be interested in the problem and also highly 
known, such as Carl Saga n, ought to be involved." 

His letter is reproduced at the end of the paper as Appendix I. 
ASA, and the count ry, were aware that President Carter himself had 

once reported a UFO sighting. In an early draft of an Information Sheet 
0 umber 78-1 ). prepared in early 1978 (that is, following NASA's responses 
to Press's letters), NASA described Carter's sighting as follows: 

PRESIDENT CA RTER"s UFO SIGHTING-While serving as Governor of Geor­
gia, Mr. Carter reported to NICAP that he had seen a bright, moving object in the sky 
over Leary, GA in October 1969. He said the object was visible for IO to 12 minutes 
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and, at one point, shone as brightly as the Moon. The regional NICAP representative 
investigated the sighting and reported there was no evidence to support anything 
beyond placing what Mr. Carter saw in its "unidentified" category. 

Thus, it could not be completely clear to Dr. Frosch exactly what the 
significance of Press's letter was-simply an attempt to clear Press's desk of 
mail that he was not equipped to answer, or a White House expression of 
real interest in UFOs. 

Frosch responded to Press onZS~pternber 6, 1977 (Appendix 2), indicating 
that NASA was "inclined to agree with your recommendation," but indi­
cating that "there are a number of questions that need to be resolved before 
any formal program is undertaken." In particular he noted that "a panel of 
inquiry such as you suggest ... would require some additional resources 
[money] for the inquiry and for follow on activity ... we should assure 
ourselves that an inquiry is justified. I believe we could do this by naming a 
NASA project officer to review reports of the last ten years and to provide a 
specific recommendation relative to any further inquiry by the end of this 
year. If you concur, I will initiate this action." He enclosed, for Press's 
information, a NASA In formation Sheet (76-6) on "Unidentified Flying 
Objects" (Appendix 3). Press gave the requested concurrence on September 
14, 1977 (Appendix 4). 

Then, on December 21 , 1977, Frosch, in a remarkable letter to Press, 
"proposed" that " NASA take no steps to establish a research activity in this 
area [UFO's] or to convene a symposium on the subject" (Appendix 5). 
There is no mention of a project officer, or of any review "of reports of the 
last ten years," but Frosch indicates that "we have given considerable 
thought to the question of what else the United States might and should do 
in the area of UFO research. There is an absence of tangible or physical 
evidence available for thorough laboratory analysis," and he indicates that 
"we stand ready to respond to any bona.fide physical evidence ... " 

Purpose of This Paper 

What happened within NASA, resulting in the two letters that Frosch 
wrote to Press? How does a government agency formulate a response to, in 
effect, the President of the United States, on a topic of the peculiar sensitiv­
ity, interest, and controversial nature, as UFOs? It is the purpose of the 
present paper not to actually answer that question, but to provide informa­
tion bearing on that question. To actually answer the question, as we shall 
see, would require substantial additional information from many individ­
uals. Thus, the present paper represents an "interim report" that might be 
followed in the future by a more global inquiry by others. 

In order to understand why this paper is not more comprehensive, it is 
necessary to understand how NASA works, and its structure. 

. .. • J _. : • • 
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NASA 

NASA is a large organization, with Centers in various parts of the coun­
try. In 1976 (but to a much lesser extent today) the Directors of the various 
Centers played a powerful role in NASA policy making. Apart from those 
specific individuals, however, NASA policy making was concentrated en­
tirely in persons at NASA Headquarters in Washington, DC. 

The structure of NASA Headquarters, as of January 1978, is shown in 
Figure I. From October 1976, to August 1978, L~as Deputy to Mr. Bland 
N_Ql]is,. Director of the Astrophysics Division, which-was part -of the Office 
of Space Science; that Office was directed by the Associate Administrator for 
Space Science, Dr. Noel W. Hinners; his Deputy was Mr. Tony Calio. 
Hinners reported directly to the -·Acfministrator, as did Dr. John Naugle, 
Science Advisor. Policy making stopped with Hinners, all ofus below being 
providers of information and advice. and executors of policy. 

NASA Headquarters was an interesting and. to an academi·c person, 
strange place. It had a great degree of vertical structure. Hinners would 
occasionally, and in an almost embarrassed manner. stroll around the fifth 
floor from the "front office" he inhabited. The Administrator (on the sev­
enth floor) was even more inhibited-an Administrator's ramble in the 
building was a formal , prepared, activity. Such things did not happen often. 
This was not a reflection of the personalities of the two men (in fact both are 
personally warm , intelligent , and charming): it was a product of the institu­
tional structure of NASA itself. 

Coherence of policy and activity was maintained in a clever. effective 
way, best illustrated by an example. Suppose that scientist John Doe writes 
an angry letter to someone at some level in NASA. The letter is immediately 
copied (often without the recipient even seeing it) and sent to all the lowest 
levels in Headquarters that the secretary deems relevant, considering the 
content of the letter (Naugle joked that he had once received a letter from an 
old girlfriend, "and it had gone everywhere. since the subjects were so gen­
eral! " ). A draft reply is generated by the lowest-level person on the distribu­
tion , and this draft works its way up through the entire organization for, 
finally , signature and mailing by the original recipient (who now reads the 
letter perhaps for the first time). At any point in the chain, the draft reply 
letter may be rewritten by the higher official. Each level must concur with 
the version sent higher, by initialing in the appropriate place. 

This system works extremely well. Everyone in NASA Headquarters who 
needs to know about the letter knows it, and attempts from outside to set the 
system against itself are doomed . This same mechanism is often used in 
areas of poli cy, to obtain comment from many levels. 

The result of this vertical structure, however, is that ir often is not clear in 
the end just where the policy that is "signed off on" by the responsible senior 
official actually originated, or what precisely motivated specific items or 
changes in items. Each individual sees only what flows up or down through 
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his or her level , not the total picture, which is seen by no one. This of course 
holds true in the case of my personal perspective on the NASA-White House 
UFO activity. Thus, in the present paper on NASA's activity regarding the 
UFO question, I can only present certain documents, and attempt a little 
detective work toward the question of " who shot John?", that is, who made 
the basic ASA decision concerning UFOs, a decision apparently--stilf;;­

rorce".today _- Let us begin . 

The Author at NASA 

Bland Norris telephoned me (I was an Associate Professor at The Johns 
Hopkins University) from Woods Hole during the summer of 1976, and in 
effect offered me the position of his Deputy. He was almost certainly in­
fluenced to do this by George Field. the eminent astronomer who was then 
head of the Physical Science Committee (PSC) (the internal ASA Com­
mittee advisory to Hinners). At Woods Hole a high-level group was studying 
the Hornig Committee report on the proposed management structure for 
the proposed Space Telescope. and some of the group apparently felt that 
having a scientist (such as myself) from the astrophysics community move 
to NASA Headquarters for a few years would help in "selling'' the Space 
Telescope to the Office of Management and Budget, and Congress. Norris, 
an excellent engineer and administrator, had no knowledge of astrophysics 
(although he did take a Community College night course in astronomy 
during my period at ASA). On my arrival at Headquarters, I found that in 
fact Space Telescope was in excellent hands with Warren Keller and Nancy 
Roman. Indeed a pleasant surprise was the uniformly excellent quality of 
people I found in the Office of Space Science. 

At about the same time that I arrived, David Morrison~ a well-known 
scientist from the Uni versity of Hawaii, came to occupy a roughly similar 
position in the Planetary Division. Morrison was to try to sell Galileo (a 
mission to the planet Jupiter), while I sold Space Telescope, and there was 
friendl y ri valry between us. (Both Space Telescope and Galileo did succeed 
in becoming approved missions but-a decade later-neither has been 
launched.) 

Shortl y after my arri val at NASA, Hinners' Deputy. Tony Galio. strolled 
down the hall to my offi ce wi th something on his m ind . I did not know, yet, 
how unusual this was. He wa nted someone to handle SETI, the "Search fo r 
Extraterrestria l In telligence," and he had fixed on me. As this subject is 
clea rl y relevant to ASA 's attitude toward UFOs, I will expand on this, my 
ea rl ier (a nd later) in volve ment with SETI. 

John_Billin ham. at NASA's Ames Research Center, was the person who 
wa"srocu.sing an att empt to get NASA to fund. and indeed to carry out, .a 
radio search for ex tra terrestria l intelligence. A detailed report, funded by 

ASA (Morrison, Billingham, & Wolfe , 1977) was in preparation . Calio 
asked me to look into the matter and reco mmend whether the Office of 
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Space Science should fund SETI. and at wha level. An interec;ting compli­
cation was that NASA 's Jet Propulc;ion 1.ahoratory (JPL) had a different 
appr ach to SETI than had Ames. and wanted to carry out its program. In 
essence. Ames wanted to look with very great sensiti vity at small numbers of 
nearby stars. at specific frequencies which Ames had somehow ded uced 
would be used by other civilizations, while JPL wanted to c;urvey the whole 
sky at a vast number of frequencies. paying the price, of course, of grea tl y 
reduced sensitivity. I quickly became convinced that the JPL approach was 
the right one, and that the Ames approach was a waste of money. It seemed 
to me that it was not right for the young, new, poor civilization (us) to have 
to spend taxpayers' money to get great receiving sensiti vity; instead, the old, 
experienced, rich civilization (them) should spend the money to get great 
transmitting power. Also, I felt that if there were civil iza tions broadcasting 
from nearby sta rs, we would already know it ; that in fact they would be 
aware of us and might even be here (UFOs?). 

A good indication of my attitude on these matters is given by theJetter I 
wrote (Appendix 6) to Major Rel. Colman S. Von Keviczky, in reply to his 
letter (A ppendix 7) to lchtiaqu Rasool (who was Hinners' personal science 
advisor). 

Billingham pressed me hard to come up with some immediate funding for 
his SETI activity and, quite remarkably, I was able to do so. Someone had 
told me that the front office had some few hundred thousand dollars avail­
able. as a result of some reprogramming. This was unusual ; normally only 
the lowest level people at NASA Headquarters actually had money, and if 
you tri ed to take it from them. they made you very aware of how much 
da mage you were doing. Ed Wash, Hinners' excellent financial man, told 
me in his usual worried way that he had wanted to reserve the reprogram­
ming money for solar sailing (which was about to enter a "shoot-out" with 
the solar electric propulsion over which was to become the planetary pro­
gram propulsi on "new technology" of the I 980's-rather pathetic in retro­
spec t!). However, he gave me half the money, which I gave to Ames . 

In formulating our budget for the next fiscal year. Norris and I placed the 
JPL program adjacent to. but above, the Ames program, with both of them 
right at the very bottom of our Astrophysics Budget priorities, and then we 
sent the budget up to Hinners for possible re-prioritization and for merging 
o f our budget with those of the Planetary, Solar-Terrestrial, and Life 
Sciences (see Figure I) Divisions. 

Tony Calio himself was quite enthusiastic on the subject of SETI. Hinners 
was considerabl y less enthusiastic; in fact Calio told me at one point "this is 
the onl y thing Noel and I have ever come apart on." Possibly Hinners did 
lack be lief in the reasonableness of SETI, but I suspect that his greatest 
concern was for the stature of his science program and its prospects. At a 
public lecture at Princeton , Hinners asked the audience to "vote" as to 
whether S Tl represented a proper use of public funds (they agreed it did). 

It was my understanding, some weeks after budget submission, that I had 
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won a victory, albeit a Pyrrhic one: The NASA budget that emerged, and 
was sent to the President's Office of Management and Budget (0MB), con­
tained only the JPL program, but unfortunately at too low a priority level to 
survive 0MB. I was astonished that when the budget was returned from 
0MB SETI was still included ; that is, it had been moved to a sufficiently 
higher position in the Carter "zero-based budgeting" priori ty that it had 
survived OMB's financial knife . 

This is a vivid example of how one can seldom be certain of "who shot 
John." For example, at whose level was the JPL program separated from the 
Ames program? Hinners? Frosch? And who at 0MB did the reprioritizing, 
and why? On the latter question, I was able to obtain some information, 
much later. On May 17, I 978, Alan Lovelace, Frosch's Deputy, wrote to W. 
Bowman Cutter. Executive Associate Director for Budget, Office of Man­
agement and Budget, inviting him to come over to NASA Headq uarters 
some evening for dinner, and an informal briefi ng on astronomy by me and 
David Morrison . Cutter had apparent ly expressed an interest in such a 
briefing some time in April. The din ner took place on July 13, 1978 . Frosch 
was not able to be presen t, and neither was H inners: The senior NASA 
person present was Adrienne Timoth y, who had replaced Rasool, who had 
left ASA . The dinner and subsequent slide shows went very well ; in partic­
ular, Morrison did his usual bri ll iant job expounding the spectacular NASA 
planetary images. At dinne r things were sufficie ntly in fo rmal that I felt able 
to mildly enquire about how it had happened that SETI had survived 0MB. 
Cutter replied " I took astronomy at Harvard from Carl Sagan, and I did it 
for Carl. " 

The subsequent history of SETI on Capitol Hill , was the award of a 
Golden Fleece by Senator Proxmire (February I 6, I 978), and the rejection 
by Congress of initiation of a SETI program. I was the person who was 
invited to the Hill to expound the program to Proxmire's aide, in prepara­
tion for the Fleece-rather fu n, but sad for SETI. (After I left NASA, SETI 
was given to Life Sciences, and Proxmire's aquiescence was somehow ob­
tained . A SETI program-J PL and Ames-is movi ng forward today.) 

Our presence at the Cu tter dinner is an exa m ple of the special role that 
Morrison and I played while at NASA, as active scient ists wi th much greater 
technical knowledge of our fie lds than almost anyone else at Headquarters 
(but , I must add , negligi ble administra tive abilit y, at least in my case, com­
pared with almost anyo ne else at Headquarters) . We were called on when 
technical substance and scientifi c depth were needed . I will end th is section 
wi th another example of thi s, which is of special interest because President 
Carter was directl y involved . 

On November 15, 1977, I found on my desk a note for Bland Norris from 
Da vid Williamson , Jr. I later lea rned that WIiiiamson was " ode AX ," 
Special Projects (Hinners was Code S, Science, and I was ode SAD, 
Science Astroph ysics Deput y; the reader can use these odes to track "who 
saw what ," in certain of the appendices) . Wi ll iamson was loca ted on the 
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seventh floor, with the Administrator ( ode A). (Williamson will play a 
prominent role in the discussion. below, of the UFO situation .) The note 
said " Bland ... Jeff is expected to be calling Dick starting November 16 in 
the morning . . . Jeff ha a • r flrctor . . . · rank Press hop s w can come 
up with a r Que tar elcctri . . . the 7th fl oor offers its appreciation to the 
5th floor for such an effective and controlled reaction ." Bland let me know 
that my guess was right: "Jeff ' was Jeff Carter, son of President Carter. 

At Bland's request, I telephoned Frank Press, who let me know that the 
President and/or his son (it was not clear which) wanted to borrow a small 
telescope to take to Camp David over Thanksgiving. 

To NASA Headquarters, " telescope" is a budget item that the astron­
omers want too many of. What it is physically, and where one might be 
obtained, was unknown . I exaggera te, but certain ly, Headquarters con­
tai ned only paper; no telescopes. The request had been routed from Frosch 
(an ocea nographer) to Hinners (a geologist) to Henry (an astronomer) . 
Someone found out that Marshall Spaceflight Center, in Huntsville, Ala­
bama, had a 7" Questar telescope, and that furthermore , by great luck, a 

ASA plane was fl ying from Huntsville to Washington the next day (Press 
was emphatic that the Presiden t wanted no special fl ights or other waste of 
taxpayer dollars) . I cal led Jeff, and later I had my wife, Dr. Rita Mahon, 
meet me at National Airport with my car. We loaded the large wooden crate 
in the trunk, and arrived at the White House about seven p.m. on Friday, 

ovember 18, 197 . 
Rita and I spent about half an hou r with President and Mrs. Carter, Am y 

Carte r, and Jeff and Annette Ca rter, assembling the Questar and trying it 
ou t on the upper floor balcony of the sou th side of the White House. The 
night was mostly cloudy, but the moon was visible. President Carter kept the 
telescope for about a week , and then Bland Norris and I retrieved it from 
Jeff. who said that his fa ther had made good use of it at Camp David. 

UFOs 

The reader now has some understanding of the environment at NASA 
Headq uarters at the time that Frosch's letter of July 2 1, L977 (Appendix I), 
was rece ived . Action (see Appendix I) was assigned to Code F, but I don't 
recall a Code F, and my August 1978 Headquarters telephone book does not 
include any Code F. On July 29, Herbert J . Rowe, Associate Administrator 
for Ex ternal Affairs Cod ), sen t a note, confi rming a meeting to be held 
Augu t 3, 1977, 3:30- 4:00 p.m., " to discuss the posi tw n NASA should take 
in regards to Dr. Press' recommendation," to the following perso ns: Gen. 

row, Dr. Hinners, Mr. Chapman , Mr. Newman , a person representing Joe 
Allen , and Dr. Henry. Dr. Joseph P. Allen, who was Director of the Office of 
Legislative Affairs ( ode ), is the well-known astronaut ("we deliver"). 
Duward L. row was Ass istant to the Deputy Administrator, Alan M. 
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Lovelace. Robert A. ewman was the Director of the Public Affairs Divi­
sion located in Code L. I am not certain what Chapman's position was; 
possibly he was Deputy to Rowe. My memory of the meeti ng is of desultory 
conversation, including General Crow sayingjn a bemused manner that his 
daughter believed implicitly that as a former Air Force General, he knew all 
about UFOs and was keeping it secret from the public. I believe that the only 
result of the meeting was that action (ja rgon for responsibility) was handed 
to Dr. Hinners, to formulate a recom mendation to the Administrator. 

After ihe meeting, I spoke in the hall with Hinners, letting him know that 
for many years I had been Astrophysics consultant to the Aerial Phenomena 
Research Organization (A PRO), a private UFO research group that was 
located in Tucson, Arizona. My motivation was partl y to let Hinners know 
that I had some specific relevant expertise on the subject at hand, but also to 
"warn" him that I was not a completel y disinterested neutral party on the 
controversial question of UFOs. 

From that point on , the only meetings on the subject that I recall attend­
ing were one or two very sma ll (o r even one-on-one) meetings in his office 
with pavid Willia mson J_r. Williamson impressed m as being the most 
intelligent person in the building. He discoursed on UFOs to me at some 
length , and in an ex tremely knowledgeable way, and, as we shall see, he 
formulated fo r Hinners· signature the recommendation that finally wentto 
Frosch . 

In the meantime, it had leaked ou t to the world that Henry might be 
designated the NASA_nroject officer for UFOs (in the end, no one was). For 
example, on September 22, I 977, Alan C. Holt , of VISIT, Inc., wrote to me 
" We understand that you r assignment as Project Officer is forthcoming and 
that the 2- 3 month study will begin approximately October I." I sent the 
letter up to Hinners, wi th that sentence highlighted. Hinners replied "you 
sure do draw 'em in , SAD. I suspect they got word of this from out there 
somewhere." I received a November 7, 1977 newsletter from Stanton T. 
Friedm an which con tained the item "NASA will taking a look at the 
UFO question in respons to a lot of pressure on the White-House which in 
t m r,res.~ured the Science Advisor which then pushed NASA . The scie nti st 
in charge of the inquiry is Dr. Richard Henry, Depa rtment of Astrophysic 
at N ASA Headq uarters ." On November I, I 977, someone in Senator Hat­
fi eld 's offi ce telephoned NASA , and Herbert Rowe (Code L) wrote, on 

ovember 3, to Senator Hatfield , in response " . . . NASA at thi s time is 
conducting a study of the literature for approxima tely the last ten years to 
determ ine whether it might be worthwhi le to cond uct any further investiga­
tion of FO's at thi time. A project o ffi ce r has been assigned to the ta k of 
reviewi ng the FO literature and he is prese ntly organizing thi task . .. " 
Of course, by thi s tim · ro h and Pres had had an exchange of 1 tters 
Append icc~ 2 and 4), and Rowe surely believed that a project oflicer mu t 

by now have bee n designat ed . Blind copies of Rowe's lett er wen t to two 
Code L fil es (chronological and subject) ... and t " A/Henry." A t pe-
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written note was attached: "Who is the project officer? He should be in­
formed that a number of definitive overview documents have been (sic) by 
investigators at the request of the Committee on the subject of UFO's and 
these studies would be of help to him in compiling this information ." A blue 
mark appeared at the disjoint point in the second sentence, and in blue the 
first sentence was crossed out and "Info for Dr. Henry fr Code C." inserted. 

In addition to a certain number of letters from "pro"-UFO types, I had 
received two communications from "debunkers"-Phil Klass sent me (Oc­
tober I, 1977) a copy of his book, UFOs Explained (Klass, 1976) marked 
"To Richard Henry with the hope this may shed useful light on an old 
controversy-And help you and NASA avoid the fate of "Tar Baby" and 
the late Dr. Ed Condon!" And Robert Scheaffer wrote to me on lett~rhead of 
the Committee for the Scientific Investigation of Claims of the Paranormal, 
" ... be prepared to be deluged by mail from every kook and crackpot in 
the country, and even worse, be prepared for letters from the 'scientific' 
UFO investigators, who will appear reasonable and sane enough, yet are true 
believers in every sense of the word . .. ". I replied (October 5, I 977) "I 
have not yet been assigned ... you are very kind to warn me about other 
people who may write to me with views that differ from your own." 

Of course, at this time I was attempting to think through what NASA's 
response to Press should be. However, Hinners had not asked me to do 
anything at all , much less prepare options or recommendations. 

On October 20, 1977, I apparently saw for the first time Frosch's Sep­
tember 6 letter to Press (Appendix 2), and I immediately communicated my 
concern to Hinnt:rs (Appendix 8). My concern was that Frosch had prom­
ised more than he could deliver. I took the opportunity to recommend that 
" the ~ SA Pro·ect 0fficer chosen be giv,en,.th high_e.st W...S. sec A'fy.:cJe· • 
ance and also provided with a letter from Presidenr:<~art,e es blishing 
his ee<;i to know reg2ruing unid~otified aeri al plienomena.' en,1 0 to 

Y. tha "If. this •pfoccdt~ i'n ot fQllow.e·ct. ther.e w.ill a n@le--as•big"as 
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on U.EQ's. 
On October 21, 1977. I received a telephone call from Phil Klass, mildly 

enquiring whether I was indeed the project officer, and whether I had had 
any previous association with UFOs. I answered him frankly, and subse­
quently .L,decid~-~U2_put down formally on paper for Hinners what I had 
previously explained to him-verbailY: Myme"rn61s··re-prcx:iucecfasi\ppendix 
9. The only part of the memo that needs clarification is item 3B; I did not 
literally mean "other dimensions"; this phrase i~ a result of having read 
John Keel's book, Operation Trojan Horse (Keel, 1970). The book im­
pressed me as nonsense, but left me with an openness to the possibility that 
our present world-view is fundamentally wrong; it is this possibility that I 
intended to convey succinctly. 

About this time, I must have learned of Press' concurrence on naming a 
project officer (Appendix 4) and I was surely expecting to either be named 
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project officer, or at least asked for advice as to who should be named . It 
appeared to me that Frosch was now commilled to naming a project officer. 

I expressed my thoughts as to what I would recommend be done, if I were 
na med, in a draft memo for Hinners to end to Frosch, but it was never 
typed or submitted to Hinners for consideration, because I wasn' t asked. 
According to the draft , Hinners would ask Henry to ask Dr. Stephen P. 
Maran (of ASA 's Goddard Spaceflight Center. in Greenbelt, Maryland) to 
be the Project Officer. Maran would spend "two months fu ll time" assem­
bling information on "post-Condon '' UFO reports. from APRO and other 
" pro"-U FO organizations, and obtain comment on thee reports from Klass 
and chaeffer. Maran would then draft a concl usion "as to whether or not 
further investigation of these incidents is warranted. He will not attempt to 
come to a specific conclusion on any one incident; that would be the goal of 
a full investigation . Rather, he will examine the whole pattern of incidents 
and ask, and suggest an answer to. the global question. is further work 
indicated. In the event that he feels that the a nswer is yes, he will sketch the 
nature of such an investigation , and indicate how it might come to some 
definite conclusion. His report will be reviewed by Dr. Henry, myse lf. and 
David Williamson, and presented to yo u on January 2. 1978." 

At this point. I had not spoken with Maran, but the question was moot. 
The request from Hinners never came. 

We now reach what , to my best information, is the cri.tiG.al point in 
NASA's efforts to deal with the UFO/White House situatio-;:; _ On October 
31 , 1977, Dave Will iamson genera ted and di stributed a d raft memoran­
dum to be from Hinners to the Ad ministrator. My copy arrived in an 
envelope marked " E }'ES ONLY SA/Dr. Henry ." Despite the dramatics, the 
document , like all documents that I read at NASA , was not classi fied, even 
so much as " Confidential." 

The draft mern_o_randum is reproduced as Appendix I 0, and as far as I 
recollect is identical to what I finally concurred in (verbally to Hinners) and 
that was sent by Hinners to Frosch . I will not summarize Appendix IO here , 
as it needs to be read in its entirety at this point. 

I thought the draft masterful. I also felt that while the draft recommended 
Option 2, anyone reading it would instantly grab for Option I. 
T~~ on~_ ~tLng_~_~at_ was wrong in the memo: the claim of lack of 

"tangible or physica l evidence." There is in fact plenty of such evidence (for 
what· 1t is worth). 1n-·tTie eve nt , the Administrator's final decision. clearly 
based on this memo, dea lt directly with that defect by stating to Press 
(Appendix 5) "we stand ready to respond to a ny bona fide physical evidence 
from credibl e sources." Frosch's lett er to Press in fact combines parts o f each 
of the two opti ons, a nd was drafted by Williamson (see the la t line of 
Appendix 5). 

I had mixed feelings abo ut the situation , before and after Fro ch wrote his 
final letter to Press. A clear a nomaly in the draft memo is the recommenda­
tion that the first phases of Optio n 2 be run out of Headquarters, and 
particularly a t an ex traordin ari ly high level (Hinners. William on . hap-
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man). NASA did nothing substantive at Headquarters itself. There is simply 
not sufficient manpower for Headquarters to carry out its administrative/ 
budget/policy activity and projects as well (although of course Williamson's 
title was Assistant Administrator for "Special Projects"). 

This fact was rapidly brought into focus by a letter (Appendix 11) from 
Stanford University astrophysicist Peter A. Sturrock to Frosch, immediately 
following public release of Frosch's final letter to Press. Sturrock wanted to 
kno3Jn e_ffect, where to send the tangible evidence. The problem that this 
presented to Headquarters was nicely summarized in a memorandum by 
0 . B. Lloyd, Jr. (Chief, Public Services Branch, Code L; Appendix 12). I 
received this memorandum with a copy of a "buck slip" from Bob Newman 
to Ken Chapman reading " Bill raises some good points here. Comments?" 
Chapman replied on the same form , " the original science problem was 
worked by Naugle/Hinners-I suggest we ask them for a position on han­
dling any evidence. There are now two letters in suggesting or offering 
material evidence. Send a note to Naugle/Hinners asking how they plan to 
proceed." The slip is then marked ··s-1 I. Hinners," and "P- 1 2. Naugle," 
and finally scrawled on it is "Action to SC-Henry." 

This finally gave me a chance to lay out m y views to Hinners in some 
detail, and I did so in a memorandum on January 17. 1978 (Appendix I 3). I 
thought that (a) NASA should be active , not passive, and (b) the substantive 
activity should take place at a NASA Center, as with any other NASA 
activity. I had by now spoken briefly, on one occasion, with my friend Steve 
Maran at Goddard , and he had not declined the role I envisaged for a 
Project Scientist. As my memo makes clear, I thought he would be ideal for 
the job. 

And this is the end of the story. There was no response from Hinners to 
my memo. Sturrock , I understand. pursued an attempt to have NASA 
analyse a sample of material believed by some to be from a UFO. My file on 
UFOs, marked by me (for better or for worse). "The Secret NASA UFO 
file ,'' contains a letter (Appendix 14) indicating that I did a little work 
supporting Hinners· and Williamson's handling of the follow-up, but I cer­
tainly did not do much . The final version of Information Sheet 78-1 (Ap­
pendix 15) represents to the world NASA's official position on UFOs. I had 
no hand in generating it. The draft of it that I have, indicates that the 
information on UFO groups was provided to Code L by Williamson. There 
is mention in 78-1 of Frosch's offer to respond to bona fide physical evi­
dence, but no suggestion as to how to go about this. 

I left NASA in the fall of 1978 to resume my a-::ademic position at The 
Johns Hopkins University. 

Conclusion 

Why did NASA tum down the President of the United States on UFOs? 
There is only fragmentary evidence, and so no definite conclusion is possi­
ble. We can, however, look at various possibi lities. 
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a) Inhibition by Aliens 

A reason that I ha e maintained an interest in UFOs since graduate 
school is that they are a perfectly possible "unscientific" element in the 
world. By "unscientific,'' I mean the following. Einstein's famous dictum, 
"Raffiniert ist der Herrgott , aber Boschaft ist Er icht, "• clearly does not 
apply to aliens, who might be very "Boschaft" ("maJicious spiteful , mis­
chievous, malignant, wicked" ) indeed. With perhaps a billion years of bio­
technology behind them, they could, ifso inclined, insert agents at will into 
our society. You might not even be aware that you are an alien agent, if 
you are. 

o conclusion on this possibility seems possible. 

b) Inhibition by the US Government 

Does the US government know all about UFOs and did a carefully placed 
person within ASA act to deflect /discourage any ASA investigation 
of UFOs? 

There is some evidence. although it may well be fraudulent. of a US 
government "cover up" on UFOs (Moseley. 1987). 

The person who "shot John " on UFOs. at ASA, surel y was Da ve Wil­
liamson (although he clearl y ·had aid from others, including the author). His 
role in doing so was not a all hidden . On Saturday, ovember 26, 1977, 
while President Carter was using the Questar at Camp David, I was in a 
swimming pool in Florida. I happened to gJance at a newspaper vending 
machine, and an eerie feeling of unreality swept over me. Staring at me was 
Dave Williamson, in a front-page photograph . 

The notion that Williamson , or someone else at ASA, knowing that 
UFOs do include clear evidence for alien intelligence, deflected the inquiry 
to protect this government-held secret, can, I think , probably be rejected, 
simply because ifit were true, why would the President or his science advisor 
have made the request in the first place? Of course, one could still imagine a 
" John Poindexter" -type isolation of the President , but this seems unlikely. 

c) Belief by NASA That UFOs Are Nonsense 

.,,...- All I can say regarding this possibility is that I myself do not think that 
FOs are nonsense, and no one at ASA Headquarters ever expressed such 

views in my presence. The general attitude seemed to me to be what I might 
call ·repressed open mindedness." 

d) Fear of Ridicule 

I felt this m yself, and expressed it to Hinners (Appendix 9). 
ASA Headquarters scientists and administrators had no fear of the 

scientific community. As no man is a hero to hi s valet , so no obel Prize 
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wi nner is a hero to his grant administrator. But the negative reputation of 
U O studies clea rl y had its effect on NASA . 

e) More Important Things To Do 

I have a note, dated November 29, 1977 , from "Noel" [Hinners) to 
"Dave" [Will iamson) reading "A sampler! It's obvious that going route of 
Option I wi ll buy us neg. kudos bu t let's just be prepared. An Option I 
decision based on no look is fraught with the difficulties we' ve been dis­
cussing." 

T he Option I that is mentioned is presumably that in the Williamson 
draft memorandum (Appendix 10). 

This suggests that Hinners favored Option 1. Just as in the case of Hin­
ners' attit ude o n SETI, I speculate that his fundamental motivation was a 
desire not to cloud h is extremely effecti~ NASA space science rogram 
wiih activity that might detract in some way. I felt the same way. Perhaps in 
this affair, having a positive attitude to UFO study, I should have taken a 
more aggressive stance than I did, bu t I was worried about having to pay for 
it: If you are the one who wan ts it. generally you are the one who pays for it, 
and I considered it wrong to spend astrophysics fu nds on UFO study, de­
spite fee ling tha t UFO study was a worthy use of public fu nds. Also, I did not 
feel that a Goddard project was very likely to produce a more substantia l 
result th an did Condon·s Colorado project. T he onl y real defect in the 
Colorado project was in the Director's inaccurate sum mary, not the sub­
stance of the in vestigat ion itse lf. If the UFO phenomenon incl udes a n ele­
ment that is due to the prese nce ofa n alien intelligence in o ur vici nit y, it was 
doubtful to me that that fact could ever be established by a " Blue Book" o r 
"Colorado" o r my pro posed "Goddard" and its follow- up. that is. by incre-

- mental invest iga tio n a nd accumula tion of cases of varyi ng degrees of cred i­
bility. Carl Saga n has sa id that ext raordi nary claims requ ire extrao rd inary 
proof. and he is right. Ex traordinary proof of the "reality" o f UFOs cannot 
easily come from us: it must surely come from the UFOs. if it wi ll. 
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Postscript 

T he man uscrip t o f thi s paper was sent to Pres ident Carter, Frank Press, 
David Wi ll iamson, a nd Noel Hinners for comment. Willia mson, respond­
ing for himself a nd Hinners, made clear that the NASA progra m of a nalysis 
of hard evidence was considerably more ex tensive tha n I had rea lized: " We 
entertained a great number of inquiries a nd ran a num ber of analyses . .. 
we developed a simple procedure fo r anyone's getting a suspect sa mple to 
NASA (with a q uitclai m so we cou ld cu t, dri ll holes, a nd so on) ... I am 
glad we had the courage to do the righ t thing fo r the right reason. ' Press 
responded but had no comment to ma ke. Cart er returned my letter and 
marked it " I don ' t have a ny comment, except below": and below, beside my 
sentence "T he most importa nt poi nt that you could clarify, if you wi ll , is 

• -·r;d/~·\:_.- · .. .... .. •, :.· 
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whether you yourself were behind Frank Press' letter of July 2 1, 1977, to 
NASA," is the word " no." 

Author's Note. Photo reproduction (rather than typesetting) has been used 
fo r the Appendices, in order to leave clear and apparent all of the tracking 
notes and approvals that are on the original documents. Some price is paid, 
of course, in terms of legibility. 
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July 21, 1977, Letter From Dr. Frank Press to Dr. Robert Frosch 

Dear Bob : 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF SCIENCE ANO TECHNOLOGY POLICY 

WASH INGTON O C 20500 

July 21, 19 77 

We have discovered that the Wh i te House is beco mi ng t he 
focal point for an increasing number of inquiries conce r ni ng 
UFO ' s . As you know, t here appears to be a national re viv al 
of interest in the matter with a younger generation bec omi ng 
in vol ved . Those of us in the Executive Office are i l l­
equipped to handle these kinds of inquiries . 

It see ms to me that the focal po i nt for the UFO question 
ought to be in NASA . I recommend two things : since it has 
been nea r l y a decade since the Cendan report, I belie ve that 
a small panel of inquiry could be formed to see if there are 

109 

any new significant f i ndings . Si nce this is a public relations 
pr ob lem a s much as anything else , people who are known to be 
inte r es ted in the problem and also highly known, such as 
Carl Sagan, ought to be involved . This is a panel of inquiry 
that cou l d be formed by NA SA. 

The second th i ng I would like to suggest is that NASA become 
the focal point for general corre s pondence and that those 
inquiries which come to the White House be sent to the 
designated desk at NASA . 

Robe r t Fro s c h 
Admi nis trator 
Na t io na l Ae ro nautic s and 

Spa ce Administration 
Washi ng ton, D.C. 20546 

• !,.'r. ,;,·~""' .. ' i«~~"Y J,, ~ .. f t'fT./1' .~-­
, . ,,, ...... ~ . .. 4/ ~1,., ..s'-1("· 

~fCr':.-:1 ,.~,•~• • .~•II)\' ', "' • 
. . . ' 

Yours sincerely, 

Frank. Press 
Director 

A 1· C t F c 10 n opy o ___ ____ _ 
Info Copy lo -'~~~At 

A~"'- ti :t ~~ 
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Appendix 2 

September 6, 1977, Letter From Dr. Robert Frosch to Dr. Frank Press 

Honorable Frank Pre s s 
Di r ecto r 
Offi c e o f Scien ce and Technolog y Pol i cy 
Executive Office o f the Pre s id e nt 
Wa shington , DC 20500 

Dear Fra nk: 

SEP 6 1;77 

In you r lette r of July 21 you exp re s sed t he view that NAS A 
sho u ld be t h e foc al point for UFO matt e r s , and specificall y 
recommended that a pan e l of inquiry b e forme d by NASA to s ee 
i f there a r e a ny s ignificant new finding s since the Condon 
r epo rt 11nd t h at NASA become th! focal point for general 
corre sponde nc e and i nquiri e s. 

Wh ile we are inc l i n e d to agree wi th your recommendation, there 
are a number o f ques tions which n e ed to be resolved before any 
f orma l program is unde rtak en. You may know that the Air Force 
se r ved as the focal poin t for UFO matter s du ring the 1960 ' s 
~n d de vo t ed considera ble resources t o the progr am. It, however, 
concluded , i n th e 11bsence of significant findings, th11t the 
program w11rr11n ted no more than routine form letter answers to 
inquiries and has b e en handling the progr11111 in that manner 
since abou t 1970 . It now handl e s a s mall number of inquiri es , 
pe r haps 10 to 12 monthly. NASA, likewi s e, handles routine 
inq u irie!'l by forn lette r r espon se , 10 to 12 formal inquir ies 
a nd a somewha large r number of publi c inquiries monthly. NA SA 
u s es t he information sheet at t a ch e d in its r esponses . Th e Ai r 
Fo r ce uses s i milar data . 

From the point o f v i ew of t h e Administra t i o n a s a whol e , t h is 
i s econom i c al. However , it fails to provide a recognized 
f ocal point fo r techn i cal a pp rais al of sighting s 11nd under­
standa bly results in s ome f ru s t r11tion to individual11 m11king 
what they consider to be s e rious i nqui r i es . 

A p~nel o f inq u iry such 11 a you suggest migh t possib l y di scove r 
new si g n i f i c a nt finding s. I t would certain l y g e nerate curren t 
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Adminiatrator 
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2 

interest and could lead to the deaignation of NASA•• the 
focal point for UFO matters. It would require some additional 
reaourcea for the inquiry and for follow-on activity. Before 
consnitting to thh, I l~.~j! we itlioulc! u e •• ~ 
~~• an nqui.r,y i • ~u•tifie~ I believe we could do thia by 
naming a NASA project officer to review report• of the laat 
ten year• and to provide a apecific reco-ndation relative 
to any further inquiry by the end of thia year. If you concur, 
I will initiate thi• action. 

Very truly yours, 

~1gl : .:u !:1,;.-, 1 'f', 
~ : ~t. rt A. Fr · -. ;~, 

Robert A. Frosch 
Administrator 

Enclo■ure 
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F/RA Newmen:elt:8/18/77 A-34611 
Rewritten:ADA/L:Row)"Crow:8/25/77 
Rewritten:ADA/Crow:aom : 9/1/77 
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Appendix 3 

AS Information Sheet 76-6," nidentified Flying Objects" 

1\1/\5/\ 
Nillo>li /letna.Jlcs ard 
Soace Aornslra1o, 

INFORMATION SHEET 

FOM 76-6 

UN IDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

,,._pared by 

FGM/OHicll of Public Att1ir1 
NASA Hadqu«19<t 
Wlllf\lnfl,on, D.C. 20546 

NASA is no t involved in research concerning unidentified 
f lying objec ts. Reports of unidentified objects enter­
ing U.S. air space are of interest to the U.S. military 
as a regular part of defense surveillance, but no govern­
ment a gency is conducting an ongoing investigation of 
UFOs at this time. 

An extensive study known as Project Blue Book was under­
taken in the l960's by the U.S. Air Force through a 
contract with the University of Colorado. Based on the 
findings of this study as reviewed by the National Academy 
of Sc ience s, the Air Force terminated the project 
December 17, 1969. 

The University of Colorado report, entitled Scientific 
Study of Unide ntified Flying Objects , was published in 
paper~ack by Bantam Books. A three-volume photoduplication 
(AD 680:975-6-7) may be purchased for $18 from the National 
Technical Information Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, 
Springfield, Virginia 22151. The complete reports were 
transferred from Air Force storage in July 1976 to The 
National Archives, 8th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W . , 
Washington, DC 20408. Those wishing to view the report 
must obtain a researcher's permit from the National Archives 
and Records Service. 

The Universit y of Colorado study reached the following 
conclusions: (l) there was no evidence that the subject 
of UFOs had been "shrouded in official security"; (2) UFOs 
did not constitute any hazard to national security; (3) 
two decades of UFO study had made no significant contri­
bution to scienti fic knowledge; and (4) further extensive 
study of the general topic could not be expected to con­
tribute meaningfully to the advancement of science. 
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The panel of the National Academy of Science• agreed with 
these conclusions and further commented, "On the basis of 
present knowledge the least likely explanation of UFOs is 
the hypothe1is of extraterrestrial visitations by intelli­
gent beings .• 

2 

Although the U.S. government no longer dedicates funds 
and personnel to the 1tudy of UFOs, investigations are 
continuing under private auspices. The Center for UFO 
Studie1, P.O. Box 11, Northfield, Illinois 60093 (telephone 
312/491-1870) is a source for publications and information 
on UFO phenomena. The National Investigating Committee 
on Aerial Phenomena, Suite 23, 3535 University Boulevard, 
Kensington, Maryland 20795 (telephone 301/949-1267) also 
replies to requests for general information. Both organi­
zations investigate reported sightings of unidentified flying 
objects, 
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Appendix 4 

eptember 14, 1977, Letter From Dr. Frank Press to Dr. Robert Frosch 

Dear Bob : 

EXECUT IVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDEtH 
OF FICE OF SCI ENC~ AND TECHNOLOGY PO~IC Y 

Se ptember 14, 1977 

I have your l ette r of Sept ember 6 re spond ing to my l etter of 
Ju l y 21 recOfllllending that NASA bec ome a focal poi nt for Federal 
act ivity in UFO matters . 

~ 0 ;\ 

I am pl eased that you agree that NASA can handle the public i n­
qu i r ies on UFOs . The fact that my Office and the White House can 
direc such inquiries to NASA will relieve my small staff of a 
responsibility we are not equipped to handle . Therefore, I have 
asked my as sis tant , Stan Schneider , who has di scussed th i s mat ter 
wi t h your Executi ve Off icer, Ed Andrews, to forward all our UFO 
inqu i r i es to NASA. 

Rega rding the recOfllllendation for NASA to become a focal point 
fo r the scientif i c and technical appraisal of the UFO phenomenon, 
I can unders t and your rel uctance to commit the agency to a fonnal 
program before evaluating the current status and recent hi s tory of 
UFO activity and determin i ng what might be involved in conducting 
a seri ous study on t hi s matter . Therefore, I concur with your idea 
of assi gni ng a proj ect officer at NASA to review the situat ion 
be fore dec iding whet her to unde r ta ke a more formal inquiry . 

By copy of th i s le t ter, I am informing Jim Purks of the White 
House Media Liaison Office of our exchange of ideas on this subj ect 
so that they are in the cOOT11Unications loop on this situation. I 
will suggest t hat he forward all public inquiries on UFOs to the 
White House to NASA (Code 4) for response . 

/7 

I would appreci ate 1t i f NASA could keep my offi ce , through Stan 
Schneider, informed of any progres s the agency ma kes toward a deci sion 
on a possible UFO study. 

Yours sincere 1 y, 
···, . I 

• • ' ~ , : 1 !,_- · 

Frank Press 
Direc tor 

Honorable Robert A. Frosch 
Admini s trator 
Nati onal Aeronauti cs and 

Spa ce Administration 
Washing ton, D.C. 20546 

--
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December 21, 1977, Letter From Dr. Robert Frosch to Dr. Frank Press 

llo norabl<? F r 11nl< l• l"'"!;,s 

Oi r c clo i: 
<• f f icc o f r,: i c 11, · ·:- '"H I 1'cchnu l o,_!y 

Policy 

Dec embe r 21, l9 i 7 

Executive Office of the President 
~ashing ton, DC 20 500 

In response t o y o u r letter o( Septe,llbE' r 14, 1977, reyardiny 
N/\Sl\ ' s po ss ib le role in UFO matters, we are fully prepared 
nt this time to continue responding to public inquiries 
a long tl,c Ba'Tle lincs as we have in the pa3t. If a0111e nev' 
clement of harry evidence is brought to our l\ttention, in 
the future, i.t , :011l t1 be E'ntirely aµpropriatc for a NASA 
l;, b orilt o ry to .-11.:i l y :r. e ilnd rC?r,ort upo n an otherwise unex­
plaine~ orgilnic nr ino rsilnic s"mp lc ; we :;tand ready to 
respond lo ftny bona fide physical evidence from cre<lible 
sources. We intend to leave the door clearly open for 
such a possibility. 

\·le h;,vc qi v .- n c o n,;ider;,blc- t hnu<J ht to th i? C]Uestion of what 
cl :;e t h" Unitr,<1 r-= t ·tc,-; rniyht ;,nd shoul~ n o in the area of 
UJ ' (J rc :; ,_, ,,rch. 'ihc t" i ,; .- 11 ;,h:;c-ncc of t ;-o nq .il~le or physicill 
evidence av;ii li'l h lc fo r thorou<Jl1 l;,'>or.itory analysis. And 
b cc auS C;:i,Of Lh'! i1us c:11ec of such evidence, w.£.___!lave not been 
;,h " to devii:c n s c 11n,l s cientific proccrlure for investigating 
these phcnOQCna. To procccd on a resc~rc h task ~ithout a 
~ isciplinary framc,m r'k and an exploratory technique in 
mi nd wou ld be 1,.•as 1·~ful 11nu probably unoroductivc. I do not 
f ~c l thi'lt we could m0unt a rcst•11rch effor t without ll better 
st;\rting point than "'c hilve l.J l! e n c1'.>lc to identify thus far. 
J wouln thcrr-fo rc- r:-nrosc th;, t t:I\S/\ tal; e no steps to estab­
l ish a rc- ~car r h .:i c tiv i ty in this area or to convene a 
s ympos ium on thi s :;u~ jcct. 

. , 
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,. 
1 wish in no w.iy lo indicate that NASA ha:i c0111e to an)' 

conclusion About these phenomcn~ ag euch: in•titutionally, 
we retain an op~n mind, a ker.n • ~nse of ecientltlc curioa­
ity, find n wi llinr,11r5s to analy;-:c l:cchnicc l problems within 
our competence. 

Very truly yours , 

Robert 1\. Fr o!>ch 
/ln :Tiinistrnlc-r 

bee: A, AD, s-1, L-1, AX, NHS-23 
LF / Waggoner, tlHS/ Lichty 

AX-l/D .Williamson,Jr. : djs:12-20-77 

August 17, 1977, Lette, 

SA(RCH:jb) 

Major Ret. Colman S. V 
Director of ICUFON 
35-40 75 Street, Suite 
Jackson Heights, NY 

Dear Major VonKeviczk) 

Dr. Ichtiaque Rasool t 
letter of August 9, 1~ 

NASA's Office of Spact 
at the present time,, 
search for intelligent 

If there were clear e• 
presently in the vici1 
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is a baffling collect 
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I have personally fol 
years, as Astrophysic 
group. I have been d 
that nothing substant 
research efforts of s 
research group. This 
is not real, but it d 
information from it i 

The Office of Space 5 
environment of the ea 
priority on straightf 
Even a radio search f 
speculative, and I aa 
in selling the conce1 

I fully recogni ~e th, 
taking the wrong app1 
judgement. I am p r : 
search is av ry wor1 

Yours sincerely, 

Richard C. Henry 
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August 17, 1977, Letter From Dr. Richard Henry to Major Ret. Colman 
S. Von Keviczky 

AUG 17 1977 
SA( RCH: j b) 

Major Ret. Colman S. VonKevicsky, MMSE 
Director of ICUFON 
35-40 75 Street, Suite 4G 
Jackson Heights, NY 11372 

Dear Major VonKeviczky : 

Dr. Ichtiaque Rasool has asked me to reply to your 
letter of August 9 , 1977. 

NASA's Office of Space Science is indeed cons i dering, 
at the present time, whether to go ahead with a radio 
search for i ntell i gent extraterrestrial signals . 

If there were clear evidence that extraterrestrials were 
presently in the vicinity of the earth, we would certainly 
cast our investigation in that direction instead. However, 
such a clear ev i dence does not exist. Instead, what exists 
is a baffling collection of intriguing anecdotal evidence 
for mysterious phenomena, usually referred to as "UFO's." 
I have personally followed the UFO phenomenon for many 
years, as Astrophysics consultant to a major UFO investigation 
group. I have been disappointed, as the years have gone by, 
tha t noth ing substant i al has emerged from the intensive 
research effor ts of several very competent independent 
research group . This does not mean that the phenomenon 
is not r eal, but it does mean that extracting verifiable 
information from it is a formidable problem. 

The Office of Space Science is charged with exploring the space 
environment of the earth, and studying the universe . We place first 
priority on straightforward sc ientific investigations of the cosmos. 
Even a radio search for intell i gent signals is considered very 
speculative , and I am sure the we will have our work cut out for us 
i n selling the concept. 

I fully recognize that the 
taki ng the wrong approach. 
judgement. I am personally 
search is a very worthwhile 

Yours si ncere ly, 

possibility exists that we are 
It is a matter of management 
convinced that the radio 
undertaking . 

(o ri ginal very faint; re - typed Hay 1988) 

Richard C. Henry 

(~:'~~ •~ ✓M-; -~ 

I - "'.". ; • ,':. •,i?' 

~?(/ ,: • C • ?pt . • 
•. ts 
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Appendix 7 

August 9, 1977, Letter From Major Ret. Colman S. Von Keviczky to 
Dr. Ichtiaque Rasool 

• IC U FON• 
lSTr.R,011:TISt:STAI. U. F. 0 . GALACTIC SPACEC RAFT . RESEARCH AND ASAL\"TIC NETWORK* 

UI I rw rw.,n, COUUl'i Vot,llr,\ •• ("%1:, .,. .. ~ ,. w,.-.r.a oP T'HF 4Nf'.JIH"Al'i' l~"'ff or 
Ar an, ... 1..,.,1 .. """".-.~_..,.,," IA I A. A ) 

o n•~ r o,: TH( 

OIA[CTO• o,: ~ftOJ!: C T 
Nl! A00UA • TE•S 

)~-•O 1 ~ n• STREET. SUITE •G 

J ACKSON HE IG H TS. N Y 11)72 

TEL 12121 6 72 •19 .. I U S A 

Dr . lchtiaque Rasool, Chief Scien t is t 
NASA Offi c e of Space Science 
Washington D. C . , 20546 

Dear Dr. Ra sool : 

August 9, 1977 

I t is my obligation to inf orm you about our memorandu:a addre ■ aed 

to t h e United Nati ona Se c retary General and the member nAtiona' Per.1.anent 
Represent a:i ves regarding the t ap ed me ssages whi ch vill be launched by the 
Voy ager I and II sounds t o con tac t possible extraterrestrial intelligence 
within the s o lar system and beyond. 

I am s o rry to e.xpreas ou r firm belief resulted of our 25 year ■ of 
military, s cientific and tec hnol ogi cal research and their evidence. a, that 
the time urge : the NASA 'a scientific coaaunity to change their vieve 
upon the project SETI and seek rather communica tion vith the exploring 
galactic for c es and their ope.ration authoritie ■, than vaeting time and 
$ billion■ to ae.arc h ETI in the depth of the Universe . 

Existence o f Galactic Powe.rs and their earthbound operation ha ■ been 
off icially verified from the year of 1947 by the highest re ■ poneible 

a utho r i ties of the US national defense and security : •• the Presidents 
and their Ch ief a o f Staff . Disposal• f or armed and retorting confrontation 
by the strategic defense global emergency are still in effect up t o date, 
wh i c h shoul d constitute also a l ogical explanation of the radio astronomy 
con tact 'a fiascos,- why are v e igcored by the ETI. 

In deliberatioD, that the UFO problen. ia above all an international 
aecur 1 ty pro bl em, your orthodox sc tent ie t ■ should pay aer i ou e attention 
th.at the.tr wilfull negligence and fur ther hab1tual pol e.my on the UY01, 
in case o f a fatal impac t - which 1s a step from open . ho■ tilites - could 
e.aaily lead not to a "Sc ientific \Ja t e rgate " but to a " Nuremberg Trial" . 
Na.111ely the c rl.me against the pea ce and humanity ii qualitied u a 
11 1upreme •war c riae" in the Charter of the United Nationa, adopted by the 
General Assembly on Februa r y 14 1 1946 . 

Your kind attenti on co t he enclo ■urea would be irate.fully 
appreciated . 

fncloaurea . 

You~ 1 •~ ully, • 

H.-(oi- R1et . Col~onKev t cz ky, 
Director o f JCUPON I 

/ 
HKSE 

,4( ~., • • ~ • 

·.: ;<, . 

October 20, 1977, Me, 

N/\5/\ 
Nat10nal Aeronaut,c! 
Soace Admin,stratio 

Was11,ng1on D C 
20546 
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TO : S/. 

FRCM : SA 

SUBJECT: UF 
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October 20, 1977, Memorandum, Dr. Richard Henry to Dr. Noel Hinners 

N/\5/\ 
NaI,onal AeronauIIcs and 
Soace Adm1n1sIra11on 

Wash1ng1on D C 
20546 

Pe,>'• , •• " ' " n • SA (RCH : abw) 

MEMORAN DUM 

OCT 2 0 fJ17 

I 
TO : S/ Ass oc i ate Administrator for Space Sc i ence 

FROM : SAD/ Dep ut y Director of Astrophysics Programs 

SUBJECT : UFO's 

I have now seen A's letter of September 6, 1977, to Frank 
Press, on the subject of UFO's, and I am a bit concerned 
on a few po ints, Frosch has agreed to"• .. name a NASA 
Pro ject Off i cer t o review reports of the last ten years 
and t o provide a specific recommendation relative to any 
f urther inquiry by the end of this year." My concern is 
that the vo lume of reports for the last ten years is far 
beyond what even a moderately, well-staffed project at a 
NASA center c ould possibly reevaluate between now and the 
e nd of the year. For NASA to make a "specific recommenda­
ti on " on the basis of what could actually be accomplished 
in that period of time would open NASA to a valid charge 
o f e i ther whitewash or idiocy (depending on which way the 
recommendation went) . 

I have a seco nd concern. There is belief among some 
Americans that the government knows all about UFO's, but 
that it is all highly classified. I recommend that the 
NASA Project Officer chosen~- g_iven th~ . highest u~ 
security clear~~~~ and also be provided with a letter 
ftom--Y-resfaent Carter establishing his "need to know " 
regarding unidentified aerial phenomena. If this procedure 
is no t foll owed, there will be a hole as big as a barn door 
in any NASA "speci fic recommendation" that is negative on 
UFO's . 

Ric&~ c'.~ 
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Appendix 9 

October 21, 1977, Memorandum From Dr. Richard C. Henry to 
Dr. Noel Hinners 

N/\5/\ 
National Aeronautics and 
Space Admin1s1ra11on 

Wash1ng1on D C 
20546 

October 21, 1977 

r:te o,~ ,c- An,, o• SAD ( RCH : a p ) 

MEMORANDUM 

' TO: S/ Asso ciate Administrator for Space Science 

FROM: SAD/ Deputy Director, Astrophysics Programs 

SUBJECT: My Previous Experience in the Study of UFO's 

Some weeks ago I was invited to attend, with you, a meeting 
in Herb Rowe's office to discuss a letter that Dr. Frosch 
had received from Dr. Frank Press on UFO's. I did not 
solicit that invitation. Immediately after the meeting, 
I informed you verbally that I had an interest of long 
standing in UFO's, and that I was consultant in astro­
physics to a leading "amateur" UFO organization. I 
explained these facts also to my invnediate supervisor, 
Bland Norris. 

Yesterday I received a call from Phil Klass of Aviation 
Week. He asked if I were in charge of UFO's for NASA, 
and I said that I had not been selected for the task, 
but that I might well be. He asked if I had any pre­
vious association with UFO's, and I detailed it. Klass 
is the author of "UFO's Explained". 

I would like to make explicitly clear to you what my 
involvement with UFO's has been, and what my views on 
the subject are: 

1. I have been a member of the Aerial Phenomena Research 
Organization (APRO) for more than ten years, and their 
consultant on astrophysics for perhaps eight years. 
APRO is run by Coral and Jim Lorenz,(, in Tucson, 
Arizona. Membership in APRO does not involve 
acceptance of any particular views on the nature 
of UFO's, but Coral and Jim most emphatically 
believe that visitors from other worlds are 
involved! 
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As astrophysics consultant , I have performed one task 
for APRO. I analyzed a supposed "star map" that had 
been received by radio in some mysterious way. I 
showed that the "map" was !1Q.!: a map of the region of 
sky claimed. This wa s published in the APRO bulletin . 

On another occasion , I became suspicious of a sighting 
reported in the APRO bulletin and showed that the 
sighting wa s almost certainly Venus. I wrote to Coral 
and she publi shed my finding. 

2 . For the past several years, I have been a member of 
Alan Hynek's "invisible college" - qualified scien­
tists who feel that the UFO phenomenon de se rves 
attention. Hynek himself is the former Air Force 
consultant on UFO's. He was a great scoffer, but 
in recent years he has come to take UFO's very 
seriously . I have performed no tasks for Ala n . 

3. My views on UFO ' s are: 

A. The UFO-report phenomenon exists , is widespread, 
and is of great interest to a large segment of 
the American people . 

B. I see no a P.riori reason why some of the UFO 
reports could not be due to sightings of visitors 
from other worlds or other dimension ~ . 

C. I see no overwhelming indication that 2!J.Y UFO 
report is due t o "extraterrestrials" . 

D. I c onfess to occasionally feeling , about UFO' s , 
like the small boy who on Christmas morning 
f ound only a pile of horse manure under the tree. 
Undeterred , he cheerfully dug away , reasoning 
that there had t o be a pony somewhere ! 

E. I feel that the Condon inve s tigation did not ade­
qua tely deal with the UFO phenomenon , and that 
f u rther g overnment investigation is warranted . 

4 . I n previous "impartial " investigations it has been 
deemed essent ial t o have, as a leader , a person who 
has had no significant previou s interest or experi­
ence in UFO ' s. The result , in my view, h as been 
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very unsat i sfactory: total immersion in UFO's rapidly 
produces in such people a polarization of opinion one 
way or the other that compgniise s the integrity of the 
investigation . Despite this, the alternative is perhaps 
even more unsatisfactory. 

5. My view 3E above indicates that I already have an 
opinion on the particu lar subject that NASA has been 
asked to investigate. 

6 . UFO ' s are (a s Phil Klas s indicates, in a note to me 
in the copy of his book, which he kindly sent me) a 
"ta r baby" . A scient is t who touches the tar baby 
once, as I have, runs the risk of getting deeper 
and deeper in goo. I don't have a strong stomach 
f o r it, and would prefer to avoid it. But, I al so 
want t o make-sure tniit NASA itself <foes not get 
badly tarred. 

{!_, C ,1~~) 
Richard C. Henry 

October 31 , 1977, Draft 
Hi, 

ORAt' T 
X:OWilliamson,Jr. 
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October 31, 1977, Draft Memorandum (by D. Williamson) From Dr. Noel 
Hinners to Dr. Robert Frosch 

D R A f ' T 
X: DWilliamson,Jr . 
10-31-77 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: A/ Administrator 

FROM: S/ Associate Administrator for Space Sc i ence 

SUBJECT: UFO Study Considerations 

Following the recent exchange of correspondence wi th 
Frank Press, I have been giving the UFO matter some thought, 
especially the question of what NASA could reasonably do 
in both the short and long term. 

The environment since the 1969 Condon report seems to have 
changed: 

'J· ., ;,:.­
' .::;•• .,. . . •. \, r·, ;; • 
··. -·~ 
. ..: :1. -:i­.·, s:,;~. ~ 

~!:~.-~ 

-_jr·i 
... 1'l' ' 

• I. • 

' 

o There is a widespread interest in UFO's (and in 
related paranormal phenomena) that cannot be 
dismissed lightly as involvi ng only a fringe of 
the population; probably 50% of the United States 
believes that "something" in the way of persistent 
phenomena exists o r has existed. 

o The UN is currently considering a resolution to 
establish a special ized agency for UFO matters. 

o In France, the CNES has been formally charged with 
setting up a UFO study activity under Claude Poher. 

o There are many apparently viable private organizations 
in the Un ited States with responsible memberships that 
are following the UFO phenomena from several different 
view points. 

o There seems to have been an increase in reports of 
the "near encounter" type (Pascagoula, Miss., 1973; 
Prospect, Ky., 1977 ) over the last few years. 

o There is a general feeling among the UFO organizations 
at least that the United States Government "knows" 
far more than it has rel e ased, and may even have 
pieces of UFO hardware in hand. 

7F .. ~~~t ,.r~·:•,-
~:,.;; ; ... .. -:. • • • ::. 

· ...... . 
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Open-mindedness about UFO and paranormal phenomena seems to 
be becoming more "respectable" in the general public. Books 
and articles flourish. The IEEE is often a for1.1111 for 111atter• 
that would have been rejected out of hand ten yea r • ago. 
Classified and unclassified research supported by Federal 
agencies has brushed the UFO community (proponents of 
"remote viewing" ofte n cross-couple with UFO proponents) . 
At the same time, there are vocal "debunking" groups active 
on the other side of the issue; the matter seems rather 
polarized in modern society. 

There are two major problems involved in considering any 
- review of the UFO phenomenon by NASA: first, an apparent 
lack of any tangible or physical evidence available for 
laboratory analysis; second, "the absence of any sound 
scientific protocol for investigating the phenomenon first­
hand. There is a plethora of secondary source material -­
human observation and reports thereon -- but hears'ay "is 
difficult to deal with scientifically. There are, Cf course, 
other problems as well: the probability of hoaxes, the 
tendency for any investigator to pre-judge, the delicate 
interface of the Government with any private individual 
reporting an incident, and the danger of projecting an 
inaccurate NASA or Administration image. All in all, under­
taking a formal study at this time appears frdught with 
perils. 

It appears that NASA has two immediate choices, each with 
its follow-on implications: 

1. We could, on the basis of the situation outlined 
above and without taking further action, recommend 
to OSTP that we see no responsible way at this time 
for the Federal government, and especially NASA , to 
investigate the UFO phenomenon. 

a. This approach might encourage the vocal pro-UFO 
groups to continue their charges of cover-up and 
bureaucratic blindness. 

b. It might avoid fomenting controversy and division 
within the science community NASA deals with. 
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c. It would require no change in our current PIO 
responses to the public. 

d. It would divert no resources from those higher 
priority applications, science, and technology 
activities wh ich ar-e our legislated charges. 

3 

e. It would also be begging the question. 

2. We could make a formal request, from my office or 
Ken Chapman's, to the largest and best-known of the 
UFO organizations (APRO, NICAP, MUFON, CUFOS, etc.) 
requesting them to submit their "best • cases to aid 
us in determining the Government's possible role. 
We could then compile this material into a usable 
format, do some first-order checks (probably involving 
some interviews and data-gathering), and, before 
drawing our own conc lus ions, ask for a "pee.r r-eview"-­
possibly by the Smithsonian Institut ion . NASA would 
then make its own assessment as to wh ether further 
research were warranted or not , and if so, in wha t 
direction it should proceed. As a minimum, having 
gone this far and this public ly, NASA should stand 
r e a dy to investigate new hard evidence that might come 
in -- this could logically be an added assignment for 
ARC a nd MSFC, depending on t he physical or biological 
character of the evidence. 

a. This approach commits NASA and the Administration 
publicly to at least~ r eview o f the phenomenon; 
an eventual negative decision will not satisfy 
the e nthus i asts and a posit ive one will enrage 
the non-enthusiasts . 

b. It wil l encourage a great deal of correspondence 
on both sides of the question ; it may lead to a 
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rash of sightings, hoaxes, and/or public excitement. 

c. It will place seve r e demands on the few NASA 
people involved in the first phase: there will be 
problems o f wo rkload , peer pressure, and pre­
judgment. 
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d. If any follow-through becomes necessary, the 
resources needed could be quite large -- travel, 
tests, interviews, and reports. 

I recommend that: we proceed with the first phases of 

4 

Option 2, under a Headquarters team of myself, Chapman, and 
Williamson; that we take time to tap the private organizations 
properly and not establish an arbitrary deadline; and that 
we consid~r further actions early next year. 

Noel W. Hinners 

December 30, 1977, L 

ctmber 30. : 

Dr. Robert A. 
Administrator 
National A.eT01 

Maio 1st 
Washington, I> 

Dear Dr. Fros· 

ll,anl< yo 
learned fro• 
take. an invt's 
a k.e.J reaaon 
investigation 
are not avail 

The or.ts 
of hard evide 
entire:ly appr 
otherwise une 
letter d.ated 
Phenoee:n.a hav 
aaterial saap 
hel pf"1 1n ob 

To• thh 
in line v1th 
Mtallu<giul 

PAS/r,c 
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Appendix 11 

December 30, 1977, Letter From Dr. Peter Sturrock to Dr. Noel Hinners 

INS-IITU'J E f.OH. PLASMA l!l~b\l(UJ 
STANfORI> UN JVrR\I rv 

VIA CRESPI, STANf0R0, CALII UNNI A 9001 

De cember )0, 1977 

Dr . Robert A. Frosc h 
Administrator 
National AeronautJc1 and Space 

Administrati on 
\lashing ton, D, C. 20S46 

Dear Dr . Frosc h : 

Thank you for your k.1nd l et t er datf'd December 22 . l ha ve 1ub1equen t ly 
learned from news articles that you have dec1ded that NASA should not under­
take an investigation of the UPO problem . I und e r s tand from your letter th.3 
a key reason !or this decision ts the difficulty o ( conducting• scientlfic 
investigati on "where the cr it eria of reproducible or recurre-nt observation• 
are not available.'' 

The news reports have quoted you as stating that "i f sotne new element 
of hard evidence is brought to our attention in the future, 1t vould be 
entirely appropriate for a NASA laboratory to analyze and report upon an 
othervise unexplained · organ le or inorganic sa mple ." As I menti oned in atty 

letter dated Dec embe r 2. •Y colleagues and l in the Study Group on Anoaalou."' 
Phenon,ena have obtained access to sonie physical evidence such as fl lnas. 
aaterial samples, etc . The cooperation of NASA laboratories vould be raost 
helpful in obtaining ae.aningful assessments of these items of evidence . 

For this re3son, l would greatly appreciate your advising ~e whether, 
in line with you r quoted statement, I m..3y seek photographi c, cht=a'llcal and 
metallurgi c al analyses of such samples fr o 111 NASA laboratories. 

PAS/gc 

Sincerely yours. 

<,-~. •, .. -- · 
_.:, L·l~ J ,-,,,,-,.-y,..A.,. 

P . A. Sturrock 
Profes :11o r ot Space 5c1ence 

and As trophysic s 

•• r. ( . •r ·1 

, ' (: ,,. . I I, 

At'-<~o 

. . .. , .. i'; -. . , 

L~ 
.-fl-~.~ ~~) 

1'!:t . .,.~--
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Appendix 12 

January 6, 1978, Memorandum From 0. B. Lloyd, Jr., to LF-6/Director 
of Public Affairs 

N/\5/\ 
National Aeronaut,cs and 
Space Adm1n,stra1,on 

AeolyloMnot LFF-3 

TO: LF-6/Director of Public Affoin 

FROM: LFF- 3/ Chief, Public Services Bronch 

1978 

SUBJECT: Procedure for Receiving Alleged UFO-reloted "Physical Evidence" 
for Ano lys is by NASA 

The attached letter from Professor P. A. Sturrock seeking NASA analysis of certain 
physical evidence concerning anomalous phenomena is probably o prelude to similar 
communicotions. Should it be the only such letter, NASA still needs o procedure 
for receiving, documenting, processing and sofegourding the materials. 

It would seem appropriate that before any such material would be received by NASA 
the sender be required to advise NASA of certain specifics, such as: 

o the nature of the evidence 

o is this all of the evidence or is this a portion of a larger omount 
known to exis t? 

o what is the si ze, weight of the materials? 

o liability - will the government be expected to return the materials 
In the precise condition they ore received? 

o what about loss through testing, evaporation or other processes? 

o If occcepted by the government, would NASA be expected to 
p<ovide security {such as Is now required for lunar samples)? 

In the Interest of security and documentation It would appear that one point 1hould 
be designated to receive oil evidence. Further, a pe!lon with technical expert lie 
,hould be respom ib le for: 

o application o· 
heodquorten, 

o selection of ti 

o transportation 
appropriate N 

o compil ing and 

o return to the s 
of the ev idenc 

Since the letter to Dr. , 
phys ical UFO ev idenc e 
acceptance of the mote, 
on interim letter outlini 
agency 's interest in his 

Meantime , I would sugg 
embracing o il aspects of 
Publ ic Affoin. In expe< 
as domes tic sources , rep 
Affoin. 

Finally, NASA liaison v 
in event there is o devel 

If you concur in this gen 
Professor Sturrock. 

~'- ,l l C. ' \' ( 
0. B. Lloyd, Jr. 

Att. 



Jo)'d, Jr .. to LF-6/Director 
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)""f"e lote<i " Phys ica l Ev idence" 
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.iASA be expected to 
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UFOs and NASA 

2. 

o application of policies and procedures, os established by NASA 
heodquorters, in processing evidence ot NASA centers 

o select ion of the appropriate testing facility or facilities 

o transportation of the evidence from the receiving point lo the 
appropriate NASA facil ity 

o compiling and forwarding of findings resulting from the analysis 

o return to the sender, or such other disposit ion os may be determined, 
of the evidence. 

Since the letter to Or. Press from the Admin is trator invites submission of bono fide 
physical UFO ev idence, NASA would cppeor obligated lo proceed toward ultimate 
acceptance of the materials offered by Dr. Sturrock. I would propose he be sent 
on in terim letter out lining the preparatory actions noted above, assure him of the 
agency's interest in his offer and r~uesl such detailed information as noted above. 
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Meantime, I would suggest bringing together to agree on o procedure representa tion 
embracing al l aspects of the ac tivi ty, including scientific, legal, security and 
Pub lic Affairs. In expectation that there may be submissions from foreign os well 
os domestic sources , representat ion should probably be included from International 
Affa irs. 

Final ly, NASA liaison with other branches of the government should be kepi apprised 
in event there is o development of importance. 

If you concur in this general approach, I wi ll prepare on interim response to 
Professor Sturrock. 

~\. t.l lr.,vL-
0. B. Lloyd, Jr. 

Att . 

. , ' 
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Appendix 13 

January 17, I 978, Memorandum From Dr. Richard Henry to 
Dr. Noel Hinners 

SC(RCH1jb) 

MEMOMNDUM 

TOI s-1/Associate Adminis~rator for Space science 

FROM: SC-7/Deputy Director of Astrophysics Division 

StJBJECT1 UP0 Matters 

I write this memo in response to your request, of 
17 January 1970, that I provide you with a oyggested 
response to Dob Nc~man's request for suggestions on 
how to deal with the issuco raised by Peter Sturrock'a 
latter on Ul"O "hard evj.rlence. • 

Let me mov& back a few steps and review the whole NASA 
tn'O situation. 

Some time ago 1 gave you by telephone my concurrence on the 
draft memo that Dave Williamson provided you to use in 
advising the Administrator concerning a responoe to Frank 
Preus' request. I have just re-read that draft, and I 

1 still think that it is a fine memo. There is only one 
, point in it t~at I would now (too late!) question, and 

that is the statcmont that there is an ".:>.bsenca of any 

) sound scientific protocol for investigating the (LTPO ) 

I pheno:Denon firet hand." 'l'he National Academy of Sciences 
endorsed the Condon study of UFO's, and opecifically 

I endorsed their procedures (protocol ). It hardly does for 
us to say that no &ound protocol is possible! I do agree 
with Dave tJ1at a protocol is extraordinarily difficult. 
The point is, that !_!2 ~ r.1.:?aningful the protocol must 
cover tho poss ibility lhut tho uc' O phenomenon is due in 
part to intolligenccs far beyond our own. I very much 
doubt that an intellectually inferior species can study 
an intolloctu lly far euperior species if tho superior 
apociea chooa.a not~ be etud.ied. They could run rings 
around ua! 

s. that aJ1 it may, the rnmno off red to or. Frosch t\110 
augc;ieatad options I l) •rry to duck out ot it complot ly, 
or 2) Do a study. Your r coomeodation to or. Frosch w s 
to follow option two 80Cllt8 ways, Alld r view mattora earlv 
6 - ,~ ... "' 

2 

or, nosch's lotter 1 

indicates that ha ch• 
features of each of • 
Frank Presa befor!; 
a study (feature e 
(it iseema) a NASA UPI 
( •uroHEAP"). Furthe 
intellectually direc 
officials , scientist 
is a •reaction• prog 
whoever in the world 
"bard evidence " to N 

What to do? 

I suggest that there 

Option 1. Consi s ten 
6 January 197~ r.icmo 
well-including man~ 
The activity should 
although the actual 
depending on the tyi: 
Center there should 
and he/sh<t must be E 
politically astute. 

In favor of this opt 

Consistency 

Against this option: 

It places NASA in ar 
program and no posit 
Pope of UFO Evidencf 
Yill attaclt every NI 

Qption 2. Dodge. 
no activity results, 
coat in credibility , 

In favor of this opt 

All the virtu•• of t 

Againot tbio Q? t ion, 

In addition to t: e < 
violate th apparent 
1977 letter to FTanl 
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w .. wnr o t 1,y 
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Option 3. Bull-by-the-Horne. 

Pretend NASA is eimply following through on the 21 December 
letter, but actually mount a modest active (rather than 
passive) activity. Have Nl\SA run UFO's, not UFO's run NASA. 
'I'his would be, in effect, deciding to follow the Option 2 
that you originally offered to Bob. 

In favor of this option: 

It faces up to a real national concern, and furthermore it 
does so in a much more low-koy way than if NASA had directly 
proceeded with the original Option 2, 

Against this option, 

All the de fecte of the original Option 2. Aleo, there ie 
the danger of it appearing that NASA is conducting a "oecrot" 
U1"0 study, 

Racommendation 

I recorrmend Option 3. My feeling is that NASA ia now stuck 
to the tar-baby, so lets deal with it properly. 

If Option 3 is chosen, there are certain key decisions to be 
made. My recormlendations on these follow. Tho activity 
should bo run by the Office o! Space Science. Additional 
resources should be provided to you to cover this activity 
(of course!). Management o! the activity should bo osciqned 
to tho Astrophysics Division, and a Program Scientist/i-1,rnager 
(Frank Martin) s hould be assigned. The activity should be 
based at a single Cantor (GSFC ), although of course technical 
resources of many Canters would be used , A Project Scientist 
should be appointed . My ntrong reco=r::ndation i::i th;\t this 
ehould be Dr . .'.: tr--,hc>n l·l.:1 r .: n ot G:,FC . ; ~ i :; u ::-! : .'-, tic on 
UFO' R j ho i s e x t r e,:i'3 l y r.fwrp and ene rgetic ; und no is 1-olitically 
acuto . 

Dr, Maran should be instructed to take a low-key but positive 
approach to the UFO problem. He should approach the r epu t able 
independent UFO groups (APRO, CUFOS , NICAP, MUFON) and make 
IIIASA's technical exportiAe directly available to them. In 
addition to this, he ohould work toward the definition of a 
coheront largor-5cale active UPO program that would deal ~1th 
the continuing phenomenon in a coherent and intellectually 
aophieticated manner-this has nevor been don• ( to my ltnowledgel), 

Chan9es would b& necessary in the dratt PIO UJ'O material that 
ex.iata. 

4 

'l'he Administrat, 
I wouldn' t blam, 
do it eolidly a 1 
on UFO's. 

Dr. Richard c. li• 

Richard C. Hen~ 

SC/RCHenry: jb:5 
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The Administrator may prefer to chooso Option 2 (Dodgo:), 
I wouldn't blame him for this, but if ho doos, he should 
do it solidly and consistently. We sboul<l not bo 11a1Bby 
on UFO's. 

Dr, Riobard c. Henry 

Richard c. Henry 

SC/RCHenry:jb:53665:1/17/78 
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J anuary 3 1, 1978, Draft Letter (by Henry) From Dr. Noel Hinners to 
Dr. Harley Rutledge 

Dr. Aarloy D. Rutledge 
Cha.i.rman, Physics Dept. 
Southsiast. Missouri State University 
Cape Girardeau, MO 63701 

Dear Dr. Rutledge : 

DRAFT 
RCH1 jb 
l/31/78 

I am replying to your letter of January 5, 1970, 

concerning the possibility of NASA oupport for 

your "WOrk on UFO' s. 

You i1ave indicated that you are awa re of NASJ\'e 

position on UFO's. In his letter of December 21, 1977, 

to the President's Science Advioor, or. Frosch stated 

that with r egard to UFO's, NASA •retains an open mind, 

a keen &ense of scientific curiosity, and a willingness 

to analyzo technical problema within our competence.• 

He a.lso indicated that NASA does not feel that a research 

effort could ba 1oounted without •a better starting point than 

we have been able to identify thus far." Decause of this, 

NASA is taking no steps to establish a research activity in 

this area.. We do • stand ready to respond to any ~ fide 

physical evidence from credible sources.• 

I gather !rom the newspaper account which you enclooe 

that you have not yet acquired examples of the type of 
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•physical ovidence~ which Dr, Froech roforenoed. -ntue, 

I an1 not in a poei Uon t.o encourage you to eulJnd t • 

proposal, 
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~ you have substantial •non-phyeicai• evidence on epecitio 

sightincJe or encounter•, I do suggest that you provide de~ils 

to Allen Hynek (P, 0, Dox ll, Northfield, Illinoia 60093, 

Phone 312/491-1870). He has just started a compilation of 

caee reports for the Government of France. 

Sincerely, 

David Williamaon, Jr, 
Assiutant for Special Project• 

SC __ ..,..,... _______ _ 
Henry 

SC ____ N_o_r_r_i_s ___ _ 

Original Stcned by 

SD ---=-c-=--------Stofan 
~oel W. Hinnors FEB '.' 11\?S 

Hinners 

SCH/RCHenry:jb:53665:1/31/78 
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